201
“SeinfeldVision”
by
Tina Fey
Directed by
Don Scardino
Executive Producers:
Lorne Michaels

yesterday.
TRACY
I’m not doing any of that.
30 ROCK 201: "SeinfeldVision"   12.
Shooting Draft (White)  8/17/07
KENNETH
(stung)
Okay.  That’s fine.  I went with
you to your black vampire movie.
But I’ll just tell my friends that
you have a migraine.
TRACY
Good compromising, office-wife.  *
Kenneth exits, not sure how to feel. *
CUT TO:
INT. ELEVATOR BANK/ELEVATOR - MOMENTS LATER12 12
Kenneth gets on the elevator next to JERRY SEINFELD.
JERRY SEINFELD
Do you know where I could find Jack
Donaghy?

you.
JACK
I thought he was in Europe. *
Jonathan shrugs. *
JACK (CONT’D)
Does he look upset?
JONATHAN
He looks the way you did when I
tried to hold your hand on the jet.
Jack reacts, “That’s not good.”
JACK
Okay.  Stall him a few minutes, *
Jonathan, while I get my ducks in a
row.  And get legal on the phone.
CUT TO:
INT. LES FESSES BRIDAL BOUTIQUE - MOMENTS  LATER17 17
Liz is in the dress and everyone is making a big fuss.  It is
the ideal dress for her.  Liz is excited in spite of herself.
JENNA
(sweetly)

get married to anyone? *
Liz is caught up in it for a second, then... *
LIZ
You’re just trying to make a sale *
here, aren’t you? *
The saleswoman laughs.  Just then Liz’s cell phone rings.  *
LIZ (CONT’D) *
Jack? *
(beat, lies) *
Yes, of course I’m in the office.  *
...  Stall who?  No, Jack, I’m not *
helping you hide from Jerry *
Seinfeld -- *
SMASH CUT TO: *
OMIT SCENE 18 *
INT. STUDIO BACKSTAGE - A FEW MINUTES LATER19 19 *
Liz is giving Jerry a tour. *
30 ROCK 201: "SeinfeldVision"   17.
Shooting Draft (White)  8/17/07
LIZ

What?  When?!
JONATHAN
Just a few minutes ago.
Liz hangs up, frustrated, turns around and sees Jack,
carrying his overcoat, sneaking to the freight elevator. *
LIZ
Jack?
JERRY SEINFELD
Jack?
Busted, Jack tries to cover.
JACK
Jerry!  Nobody told me you were
here!
CUT TO: *
OMIT SCENES 20-22 *
INT. LIZ’S OFFICE - MOMENTS LATER23 23 *
Liz enters and dials the phone on speaker.  It rings.  A *
WOMAN answers.
WOMAN (O.C.)
Hello?

(MORE)
And when was the last time you had *
intercourse?
(responding) *
Who is this?  Who are you?  I’m *
your worst nightmare is who I is! *
Liz cringes.  That was weak.  The woman has hung up. *
LIZ (CONT’D) *
God already?  He’s got some girl *
over there already! *
Liz looks up startled to see Jenna, who has been on her couch *
the whole time eating a pizza.
JENNA
Wow.  That’s embarrassing for you.
CUT TO:
INT. JACK’S OFFICE - A FEW MINUTES LATER24 24
Jack tries to play it cool with Jerry.
JACK
What can I help you with, Jerry?
JERRY SEINFELD

You know a lot of women buy their *
perfect dress when they see it, and *
just trust the fact that the *
husband will come. *
LIZ *
This is my year.  Floyd’s moving *
on, I’m moving on.  I’m just doing *
it in my own order.  I’ll get a *
wedding dress, then have a baby, *
then die, and then meet a super *
great guy in heaven. *
30 ROCK 201: "SeinfeldVision"   24.
Shooting Draft (White)  8/17/07
The saleswoman nods as if this makes sense. *
CUT TO: *
EXT. LES FESSES BRIDAL BOUTIQUE - A FEW MINUTES LATER26 26
Liz marches out with her dress in a garment bag.  She bought
it.  A MIDDLE-AGED WOMAN congratulates her as she passes.
MIDDLE-AGED WOMAN
Oh, how exciting.  When’s your
special day?
LIZ
Today.  Every day’s my special day, *
‘til the shark gets me. *
CUT TO:
INT. LIZ’S OFFICE - LATER27 27
Liz holds the wedding dress up to herself in the mirror on
the back of her office door.  It is gorgeous.  She thinks
about trying it on.  Just then Jack bursts in, disheveled and
frantic.  Liz quickly hides the dress.

LIZ
Yeah, Toofer, maybe I am.
Cerie pokes through the crowd with a message.
CERIE
Seinfeld’s here and Jack’s not
ready, so you have to give him
another tour.
LIZ
Wonderful.
Liz pushes past them all in the dress with attempted dignity.
As she passes by Jenna, Frank takes a cell phone picture of
both of these crazy women and looks at it, delighted.
FRANK
I think this is gonna be my year.
CUT TO:
INT. STUDIO BACKSTAGE - MOMENTS LATER30 30
Jerry waits by the page desk when Liz appears in the wedding
dress looking a little crazy in the eyes.
30 ROCK 201: "SeinfeldVision"   28.
Shooting Draft (White)  8/17/07

I know!  I’m not over it.  And now *
I’m wearing this!  What is the deal *
with my life?
JERRY SEINFELD
Hey, are you imitating me?
LIZ
No, this is what I sound like when
I cry.
JERRY SEINFELD
Well, I find it insulting.
LIZ
You’re insulted?  I’m crying!
CUT TO:
30 ROCK 201: "SeinfeldVision"   29.
Shooting Draft (White)  8/17/07
INT. JACK’S OFFICE - LATER31 31
Jack is asleep on his couch surrounded by brainstorming mess.
Jonathan shakes him gently.  He bolts upright.
JACK
I got nothing!

30 ROCK 201: "SeinfeldVision"   31.
Shooting Draft (White)  8/17/07
JACK
You let me do “SeinfeldVision” for
three nights, I give one point five *
to the charity of your choice,
unlimited promotion of “Bee Movie”
on “The Today Show,” and you tell
me the name of that country you
went to.
JERRY SEINFELD
One night, Doctors Without Borders,
Roker in a bee costume, Grenyarnia.
They shake hands.  It’s a deal.  Jack is triumphant.
CUT TO:
INT. STUDIO -  LATER32 32
Liz is sitting in the middle of the studio, still in the
wedding dress, eating from two take-out dinners at once.
Tracy passes through carrying bodega flowers.
TRACY

Jack.  I can’t have a heart attack *
and act like it never happened.  I *
can’t break up with someone and *
immediately recover.  I’m not you.  *
I’m just me.
JACK
(reprimanding)
Don’t ever say that you’re just
you.  You are much better than you.
I’ve put too much time into you for
you to give up like that.  This is
going to be our year, Lemon.  Give
me the ham.
She gives him the ham.  He helps her up.
CUT TO:
EXT. TROPICAL ISLAND - LATER33 33 *
WE GO TO BLACK.  THEN CUT TO reality show like aerial island *
footage with NBC graphics. *
REALITY SHOW ANNCR (V.O.) *
Twenty hot moms, fifty eighth grade *